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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
E-2

DATE: Monday October 11, 2021 CASE NUMBER: C15-2021-0096

Thomas Ates
Brooke Bailey
Jessica Cohen
Melissa Hawthorne
Barbara Mcarthur
Rahm McDaniel
Darryl Pruett
Agustina Rodriguez
Richard Smith
Michael VVon Ohlen
Nicholl Wade
Kelly Blume (Alternate)
Carrie Waller (Alternate)
Vacant (Alternate)

APPLICANT: David Hartman
OWNER: Family Sport Inc, a Texas Corporation
ADDRESS: 5700 GROVER AVE and 5617 ROOSEVELT AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from the Land
Development Code:

a) Section 25-2-899 (Fences as Accessory Uses) (D) & (E) to increase the fence height from
an average of six feet or a maximum of seven feet (maximum allowed) to an average of
eight feet (requested) on western property line only.

b) Article 10, Compatibility Standards, Division 2 —Development Standards, Section 25-2-
1063 (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) (C) (2) to increase height limit
from three (3) stories and 40 feet (maximum allowed) to four (4) stories and 45 feet
(requested)

¢) Article 10, Compatibility Standards, Division 2 —Development Standards, Section 25-2-
1063 (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) (C) (3) to increase allowed height
from 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess of 100 feet from the
property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive (maximum allowed) to 45 feet (requested) on
eastern property line only in order to erect a four (4) story Apartment Building in a “MF-
6-CO-NP”, Multi-Family Residence Highest Density-Conditional Overlay — Neighborhood
Plan zoning district. (Brentwood Neighborhood Plan)
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Note: The Land Development Code Section 25-2-899 (Fences as Accessory Uses) (D) Except as otherwise provided
in this section, a solid fence constructed along a property line may not exceed an average height of six feet or a
maximum height of seven feet.

(E) A solid fence along a property line may be constructed to a maximum height of eight feet if each owner of
property that adjoins a section of the fence that exceeds a height of six feet files a written consent to the construction
of the fence with the building official, and...

Section 25-2-1063 Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites (C) (2) three stories and 40 feet, if the structure
is more than 50 feet and not more than 100 feet from property. (C) (3) for a structure more than 100 feet but not
more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in
excess of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA Meeting Oct 11, 2021-POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 8,
2021 BY BOARD MEMBERS (Due to not enough Board Members present at the meeting)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Dwana . famereg for
Jessica Cohen ¢
Madam Chair

Elaine Ramirez
Executive Liaison
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October 5, 2021

Effy Anderson
5700 Grover Ave
Austin TX, 78756

Property Description: ABS 697 SUR 7 * 3.81 AC SPEAR G W W 184.10 FT OF LOT 10 BLK 15
BROADACRES

Re: C15-2021-0096
Dear Effy,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from LCD 25-2-1063 (C)(2), 25-2-1063 (C)(3),
and 25-2-899 (D) & (E).

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at the
owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Joseph Beeler, Planner Il

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(5612) 322-6602


https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2021-0096 BOA DATE: October 11, 2021
ADDRESS: 5700 Grover Ave & COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

5612 Roosevelt Ave
OWNER: Family Sports, Inc., AGENT: David Hartmann

a Texas Corporation
ZONING: MF-6-CO-NP (Brentwood NP)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ABS 697 SUR 7 * 3.81 AC SPEAR G W W 184.10 FT OF LOT 10 BLK 15 BROADACRES

VARIANCE REQUEST: increase the maximum allowable Compatibility Height requirements from three stories and
40 feet (maximum allowed) to four stories and 45 feet (requested)

SUMMARY: erect Multi-Family with voluntary affordable housing units

ISSUES: Critical Water Quality zone, easements, floodplain, fire lane constraints, enhanced 40 ft. building setback

ZONING LAND USES
Site MF-6-CO-NP Multi-Family
North | MF-6-CO-NP Multi-Family
South | SF-3-NP; MF-3-NP Single-Family; Multi-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Brentwood Neighborhood Assn.

Brentwood Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Central Austin Community Development Corporation
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
North Austin Neighborhood Alliance
Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Shoal Creek Conservancy

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group




, NOTIFICATIONS
] SUBJECT TRACT
N CASE# C15-2021-0096

[j [} PENDING CASE LOCATION: 5700 GROVER AVENUE &

= = ! ZONING BOUNDARY 5612 ROOSEVELT AVEUNE
-

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 41 7 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

”) Development Services Department
Permitting & Development Center

Phone: 512.978.4000

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and
continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required,

please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).
For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 5700 Grover Avenue and 5612 Roosevelt Avenue, Austin, Texas 78756
Geo ID# 0228060319

Subdivision Legal Description:

See Exhibit A
Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:

Zoning District: MF-6-CO-NP

I/'We David Hartman on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Family Sports, Inc., a Texas corporation affirm that on
Month September , Day Select , Year 2021 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Multifamily project including voluntary onsite affordable housing units.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

1. LDC Section 25-2-1063 Compatability Height requirements of Article 10, Compatability Standards, Division 2 -- Development Standards, (C)(2) (Height Limitations and Setbacks
for Large Sites) to increase the height limit from 3 stories and 40 feet (required/permitted) to 4 stories and 45 feet (requested) in order to erect a 4 story apartment building.

2. LDC Section 25-2-1063 Compatability Height requirements of Article 10, Compatability Standards, Division 2 -- Development Standards, (C)(3) (Height Limitations and Setbacks
for Large Sites) to increase the allowed height of a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district, from 40

feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess of 100 feet of distance from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive (required/permitted), to a maximum 45 feet

(requested) in order to erect a 4 story apartment building.

3. LDC Section 25-2-899(D)&(E)(Fences as Accessory Uses) to increase the fence height permitted from an average of 6 feet or a maximum of 7 feet (required/permitted) to 8 feet

average height (requested) on the western property line only.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The property is located along along Grover Avenue, a Level 2/Local Mobility Street per the ASMP, and the Project Connect

Orange Line Koenig Station is proposed roughly 1/3 mile to the east. The proposed multifamily development is bounded by

single-family uses to the west/southwest part of the property, and McCallum High School tennis courts/running track/sport field

zoned SF-3 to the east which triggers compatibility limitations thereby significantly limiting redevelopment of the property.

Hardships related to the site (described below) have significant negative impact on the site. The variance will help provide much

needed housing consistent with City goals for housing, including affordable housing.

Hardship

a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Critical water quality zone, easements, floodplain, enhanced 40’ building setback along the west property line, and firelane

location constraints uniquely encumber the property and reduce the geometric footprint for the proposed multifamily

development. Multiple easements exist along the southern and western property line. These numerous site constraints are

not common to other properties, and limit the ability for an alternative configuration of the proposed apartment building.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The property constraints listed above are unique to the property. Existing tracts in the vicinity are zoned multifamily that have

more room to construct as they are not limited by site constraints described above, and are not affected by McCallum High

zoned SF-3 to the east. The property is uniquely constrained by CWQZ, easements, floodplain, and other on-site constraints

not general to the area.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

(i) Will not alter character of area adjacent to the property: The proposed development is similar to other “peer” proposed apartments in the area that

are also located adjacent to single family. The requested variances to compatibility height restrictions are applicable only to the eastern property

line adjacent to McCallum High School tennis courts/running track/sport field and are not requested along the western property line adjacent to single

family residences.

(i) Will not impair the use of adjacent conforming property: The proposed development incorporates buffering per agreement with Brentwood

Neighborhood Association via an enhanced 40’ building setback from west property line, and screening per LDC (continued in Sec. 6)

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate
| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and beIi?fw 2/

() 7

Applicant Signature: (_/ gt V™~ gt Date: 9/9/2021
Applicant Name (typed or printed): David Hartman
Applicant Mailing Address: 1717 W 6th St., Suite 295
City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78703
Phone (will be public information): (512) 225-1704

Email (optional — will be public information): |G

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

DocuSigned by:
Owner Signature: | % Y By Date: 9/8/2021
33D43DBBAEE2424. . ~

Owner Name (typed or printed): Family Sports, Inc., a Texas corporation

Owner Mailing Address: 5700 Grover Avenue
City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78756
Phone (will be public information): (512) 422-0487

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: David Hartman

Agent Mailing Address: 1717 W 6th St., Suite 295

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78703
Phone (will be public information): (512) 225-1704

Email (optional — will be public information): |G

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Continued from Section 2, "Area Character:"

compatibility requirements. The requested variance to increase height of fence along the western property line of single family

residences adjacent to Woodrow Avenue provides additional buffering/screening and ensures design that is sensitive to existing

residential neighbors.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 7 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)

Continued from Section 2, "Area Character:"

(iii) Will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located: The maximum height of

MF-6 zoning district are higher than under the proposed development as authorized pursuant the variance. The proposed

development, with the approved variance, would be less intense than allowed pursuant to development intensity authorized

pursuant to development standards under MF-6 zoning.

| SAVE |

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 8 of 8
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Tract 1: 3.807 acres of land (approximately 165,821 square feet), more or less,
located in Travis County, Texas, as more particularly described by metes and
bounds in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Tract 2: 0.329 acres of land (approximately 14,320 square feet), more or less,
located in Travis County, Texas, as more particularly described by metes and
bounds in Exhibit A-2 attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Tract 1 and Tract 2 collectively, the “Property.”
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Office: 512-443-1724
Fax: 512-389-0843

arra‘ Professional Land Surveying, Inc.
2l i i 3500 McCal La
Chap .1 | Surveying and Mapping gl

3.807 ACRES
T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT 7
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

A DESCRIPTION OF 3.807 ACRES OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 165,821 5Q. FT.) MORE OR
LESS, OUT OF THE T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, BEING ALL OF A CALLED 3.81 ACRE TRACT, CONVEYED BY CH. CARPENTER
AND WFE REBA CARPENTER TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN ASSUMPTION DEED DATED
JANUARY 14, 1983, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7964, PAGE 193, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID 3.807 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch rebar found in the westerly right-of-way ling of Grover Ave (a variable
width, dedicated public right-of-way) for the southeasterly comer hersof, same being the
northeasterly corner of Lot 1 Block 16, Broadacres, a subdivision of recorded in Book 3, Page
135 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE along the scuthwesterly line of said 3.81 acre tract and the northeasterly line of said
Broadacres, North 62°30°01" West passing at a distance of 186.74 feet a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwest cormer of said Lot 1, Block 18, same being the northeast terminus of Roosevelt
Avenue (S0' R.OW.), continuing for & total distance of 236.76 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar with a
‘CHAPARRAL BOUMDARY" cap set for the northwest terminus of said Roosevell Avenus, same
being the northeast corner of the westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 of sald Broadacres from
which a Y4-inch rebar found for the southeast comer of said westerly 184.1 fest of Lot 10, Block
15 bears South 27711'41" West, a distance of 77.39 feet;

THENCE, Morth 62°24'54" \West, with the common line of said westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 10,
Block 15 and said called 3.81 acre tract, a distance of 184.60 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwesterly comer of said westerly 184.10 fest of Lot 10, Block 15, same being the
nartheasterly corner of Lot 1A, Resubdivision of Lot 1 and 2, Block 15, Broadacres, a subdivision
recarded in Volume 52, Page 27 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas from which a %-
inch rebar found for the southwesterly comer of said westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 bears
South 27°11'41" West, a distance of 77.30 fest;

THEMNCE Moerth 82°42'39" West, with the commaon line of said called 3.81 acre tract and said Lot
1A, a distance of 50.33 feet to a ¥-inch rebar found for the southwesterly comer of said called
3.81 acre tract, same being the southeasterly corner of Wilder Addition Section 1, a subdivision
of record in Book 5, Page 19 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE Morth 27°30'38" East, with the commoaon line of said called 3.81 acre tract and said Wilder
Addition Section 1, a distance of 352,99 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe found for the northwesterly
comer of said called 3.81 acre tract, same being the northeasterly corner of Lot 21 of said Wilder
Addition Section 1, also being the southwesterly corner of Lot 1 Resubdivision of Lot 1, Wilder
Addition Section 2 and Lots 13, 14, and 15 Wilder Section 1 a subdivision recorded in Document
Number 201800202 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE South 62°09'19" East, with the comman ling of said called 3.81 acre tract and said Lot
1, passing at a distance of 467.13 feet a 1/2-inch rebar with a "CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY” cap
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found for the southeasterly corner of said Lot 1 and continuing a total distance of 471.98 feet to a
¥2" rebar with a "CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap set for the northeasterly comer of said called
3.81 acre tract and being in the westery right-of-way of said Grover Avenue, same being in a

point of curvature for a curve to the left;

THENCE with the common ling of said called 3.81 acre fract and said Grover Avenue, the

following two (2) courses and distances:

1. With said curve to the left, having a radius of §24.27 feet, a delta angle of 2°03'08", an arc
length of 22.35 feet, and a chord which bears South 28°32°27" Wast, a distance of 22.35

feet to a ¥ rebar found, and

2. South 27°29°21" Wesl, a distance of 327.89 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing

3.807 acres of land, mare or less,

Surveyed on the ground July 23, 2020. Bearing Basis: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983
(NADEZ), Cantral Zone, based on GPS Solutions from The National Geodetic Survey (NG3) On-

Line Positioning User Service (QPUS).

Aftachments: 1665-001-TR 1

/‘W,% %}‘/ 714 202/

Paul J. Flugal

Registered Professional Land Surveyor
State of Texas No. 5096

TBPLS Firm Mo. 10124500

-f; "F”ﬁin:j._.'ﬁi;g:ﬂ}.g:l;“ F:
R gid A “"l E‘!ﬁ‘ -.-.}.‘

“'ﬁ{’.:D Eaﬁj:i
i '1‘ J'!o.;i.-". ';;’,- __ajl
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f/- SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A DESCRIPTION OF 3.B07 ACRES OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 165,821 k.
S0. FT.) MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE T.. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT MO. 7, IN TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF A CALLED 3.81 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED BY C.H. CARPENTER AND
WIFE REEA CARPENTER TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN ASSUMPTION DEED DATED JANUARY 14, 1983,
RECORDED IN VOLUME 7964, PAGE 193, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

LEGEND
® 1,/2% REBAR FOUND
@ 4 /2" REBAR WITH "CHAPARRAL" CAP FOUND
& 1/2" IRON FiPE FOUND

{ ) RECORD INFORMATION

CURVE TABLE
CURVE] RADIUS | DELTA ARC BEARING | CHORD
C1 | 62427 | 20306 | 22.35 | SoE3227W | 2235

LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING | DISTANCE
L1 | SZri14rw | 77.39

ﬂ:..;é, ﬂ’ S y

L2 | SI688'50W | 77.89"
3 | N6Z42'39'W |_50.35 | “BAUL T FLUGEL
‘g .-_;9: E0GR e\:}g
el /
BEARING BASIS: THE TEXAS COORDINATE
DATE OF SURVEY: 07/23,/2020 SYSTEM OF 1983 (MADA3), CENTRAL ZONE,
PLOT DATE: 07,14 2521; BASED ON GPS SOLUTIONS FROM THE
DRAWING MO 16B5-001—TR 1 NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY (NGS) ON—LINE
PROJECT MNO.: 1665—001 POSITIONING USER SERVICE (OPUS)
TBPELS. FIRM NO. 10124500
DRAWM BY:; BGH ATTACHMENTS: METES ARD BOUNDS
\SHEH 10F 2 DESCRIPTION 1665-001—=TR 1 -./J
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LOT 1
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT N
1, WILDER ADDITION
SECTION 2, AND LOTS
13, 14, AND 15, WILDER
LOT 20 ADDITION SECTION 1
(201800202)
S62'09'19"E__ 471.98" e
467.13 TH
LOT 21 ¢
4.85
LoT 22
WILDER ADDITION _ .
SECTION 1 ~or . uig
BOOK 5, PAGE 19 g: 3.807 ACRES g -:g
3 B ) 2
wrEs B (165,821 SQ. FT.) o ﬁ;
"} i
LOT 24 1y FAMILY SPORTS INC. &2
o (3.81 ACRES) HE
FH (WOL. 7964, PG. 183) i
= L
LoT 25 o
5_ FAMILY SPORTS INC, F“j
VOL. 12611, PG. 1008
CITY OF AUSTIN ( : ) -
(VOL. 694, PG, 307) FAMILY SPORTS INC.
i T WEST 184.1 FEET OF
LOT 10, BLOCK 15
BROADACRES
{(voL 3, PG. 135)
| a 1R6.74'
LoT 1A (3 |N62'24'54"W | 1B4.60 [~ N6Z30°01"W 236.76' J\
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 & NORTH
LOTS 1 & 2, Block o T 226 FEET OF LOT P.0.B.
15, 2, BLOCK 16
BROADACRES 3‘- BROADACRES
(VOL. 52, PG. 27) ¢ ? =2| oL 3, Pe. 1385)
l-. 0
LOT 24 WEST 1B4.1 FEET a2
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 11, BLOCK 15 .
LOTS 1 & 2, BROADACRES =
BLOCK 15, (VOL, 3, PG. 135) Q=
BROADACRES o
{(voL. 52, PG. 27)

SHEET 2 OF 2
LS

O™ y



E-5/16

Exhibit A-2

Oliice: 512-443-1724

l £ 4 Fenc: 612-360-0043
arraJ Professional Land Surveying, Inc.

H H 3500 MoCall Lans
sur'.‘e}"ng ﬂﬂd Mapp}ng Agmling Teosms TAT44

Cht

0.329 ACRE
T.J. CHAMEERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT 7
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

A DESCRIPTION OF 0.328 ACRE OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 14,320 SQ_ FT.) MORE OR
LESS, OUT OF THE T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NOQ. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE WESTERLY 184.1 FEET OF
LOT 10, BLOCK 15 OF BROADACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAWIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CONVEYED TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED DATED JANUARY
26, 1996, RECORDED IN VOLUME 12611, PAGE 1008, OF THE REAL PROFPERTY RECORDS
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS: SAID 0.329 ACRE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at a 1/2-inch rebar found in the westerly right-of-way line of Grover Ave (a
variable width, dedicated public right-of-way) for the southeasterly corner hereof, same being the
northeasterly corner of Lot 1 Block 18, Broadacres, a subdivision of recorded in Book 3, Page
135 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, also being the southeasterly comer of that
certain 3.81 acre tract of land conveyed by Assumption Deed to Family Sports Inc. recorded in
Volume 7864, Page 193 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas;

THEMNCE along the southwesterly line of said 3.81 acre tract and the northeasterly line of said
Broadacres, North 62°30'01" West passing at a distance of 186.74 feet a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwest corner of said Lot 1, Block 16, same being the northeast terminus of Roosevelt
Avenue (50' R.OW), continuing for a total distance of 236,76 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar with a
"CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap set for the northwest terminus of said Roosevelt Avenue, same
being the northeast corner of the said westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15;

THENCE South 27°11'41" West, with the common line of said Roosevelt Avenue and said
westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, a distance of 77.39 feet to a Ye-inch rebar found for the southeasterly
corner of said west 184,10 feet, same being the northeasterly comer of the westerly 184.10 feet
of Lot 11, Block 15 of said Broadacres;

THENCE, MNorth 62°34'08" West, with the common line of said westerly 184 10 feet of Lot 10,
Block 15 and said westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 11, Block 15, a distance of 184,30 fest to a 1/2-inch
rebar found for the southweasterly comer of said westerly 18410 feet of Lot 10, Block 15, same
being the northwesterly comer of said 184.10 feet of Lot 11, Block 15, also being in the easterly
line of Lot 14, Resubdivision of Lot 1 and 2, Block 15, Broadacres, a subdivision recorded in
Volume 52, Page 27 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE Morth 26°58'50" East, with the common line of said westerly 184,10 feet of Lot 10, Block
15 and said Lot 14, a distance of 77.89 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found for the northwesterly comer
of said westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 and the northeastery corner of said Lot 14, also
being in the southwesterly line of said 3.81 acre tract from which a 1/2-Inch rebar found for the
southwesterly cormner of said 3.81 acre tract bears North 62°42'39° West, a distance of 50,33 feet
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THEMCE South 62"24°'54" East, with the common line of said westerly 184,10 feet of Lot 10, Block
15 and said 3.81 acre tract, a distance of 184.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing

0.32%9 acre of land, more or less,

Surveyed on the ground July 23, 2020. Eearing Basis: The Texas Coordinate Systern of 1983
{NAD&E3), Central Zene, based on GPS Solutions from The National Geodetic Survey (NGS) On-
Line Positioning User Service (OPUS).

Attachments, 1665-001-TR 2

44/ 7] oS 2y w2

Paul J. Fluge|

Fegisterad Professional Land Surveyar
State of Texas No. 5086

TBPLS Firm Mo, 10124500
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"‘rSKEI‘GH TO ACCOMPANY A DESCRIPTION OF 0.329 ACRE OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 14,320 SQ. FT.) MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE )\
T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE WESTERLY
184.1 FEET OF LOT 10, BLOCK 15, OF BROADACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135,
OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS CONVEYED TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED DATED JAMUARY

26, 1996, RECORDED IN VOLUME 12611, PAGE 1008, OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COLUNTY, TEXAS.

(

LEGEND

& 1/2" REBAR FOUMD

O 1/27 REBAR WITH "CHAPARRAL" CAP SET

) RECORD IMFORMATION

DATE OF SURVEY: 07/23/2020
PLOT DATE: O7/14/2021
DRAWING MNO.: 1665-001-TR 2
PROJECT MO.: 168685-001
T.B.P.ELS. FIRM NO. 10124500
DRAWN BY: RGH

1 SHEET 1 OF 2

LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L1 S527711°41"W | 77.39°
L2 M26'58'50"E 77.89°
L3 MBZ'42'38"W | 50.33

BEARING BASIS: THE TEXAS COORDINATE
SYSTEM OF 1983 (MADB3I), CENTRAL ZOME,
BASED ON GPS SOLUTIONS FROM THE
MATIOMAL GEODETIC SURVEY (NGS) ON-LINE
POSITIONING USER SERVICE (OPUS)

ATTACHMENTS: METES AND BOUNDS
DESCRIPTION 1665-001-TR 2 -/
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'k ATEBIRENE BE LaW Direct Line 512.225.1704 - Direct Fax 512.225.1714

September 24, 2021
Elaine Ramirez
Board of Adjustment Liaison
City of Austin Development Services Department
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr
Austin, TX 78752

Re: ADVANCED PACKET - 5700 Grover Avenue and 5612 Roosevelt Avenue, comprising
approximately 4.135 acres (the “Property”) — Board of Adjustment General Variance Application
(Permit 2021-000081 BA, the “Variance Application™)

Dear Ms. Ramirez:

On behalf of the applicant, owner of the Property in the above-referenced matter, we submitted the
Variance Application requesting variances pertaining to the following: (i) maximum fence height along the
western Property line adjacent to single family housing along Woodrow Avenue per agreement with Brentwood
Neighborhood Association, and (ii) compatibility standards related to adjacent McCallum High School tennis
courts/running track/sports field located to the east of the Property along Grover Avenue. See attached Exhibit
A “Variance Requests.”

The Property is located south of West Koenig Lane, between Woodrow Avenue and Grover Avenue,
and was previously occupied by Dart Bowl bowling alley. Property zoned SF-3 adjacent to the subject tract --
McCallum High School to the east, and single family lots to the west — trigger Article 10 (Compatibility
Standards) of Subchapter A, Chapter 25-2, of the Austin Land Development Code with respect to the Property.

On August 26, 2021 the City Council approved rezoning Ordinance No. 20210826-099 that zoned the
Property MF-6-CO-NP to authorize multifamily development located on 3.81 acres at 5700 Grover Avenue
(Tract 1), and 0.32 acres at 5612 Roosevelt Avenue (Tract 2). See attached Exhibit B “Zoning Ordinance No.
20210826-099.” A preliminary concept plan illustrating the proposed multifamily development is attached as
Exhibit C “Preliminary Concept Plan.” The conditional overlays to the zoning ordinance provide as follows:

1) Development of the Property is limited to 300 dwelling units.

2) A 6-foot high solid wooden fence shall be provided along the west Property line.

3) The following applies to Tract 1:

a. Maximum height of a building or structure shall not exceed 45 feet and 4 stories.

b. A 40-foot wide building setback shall be established and maintained along the west
Property line where the Property abuts a residential property. Note: The foregoing 40-foot
wide building setback exceeds City Code Compatibility requirements, which requires only a
minimum 25-foot wide building setback along the west property line.

4) The following applies to Tract 2:

a. Maximum height of a building or structure shall not exceed 35 feet and 3 stories.

b. Development of Tract 2 is limited to 20 dwelling units.

c. Development may not exceed impervious coverage of 65%.

The Poperty is located along Grover Avenue, a Level 2/Local Mobility Street per the Austin Strategic
Mobility Plan, and the Project Connect Orange Line Koenig Station is proposed roughly 1/3 mile to the east.
The proposed multifamily development is bounded by single-family uses to the west/southwest part of the
property, and McCallum High School tennis courts/running track/sport field zoned SF-3 to the east which
triggers compatibility limitations thereby significantly limiting redevelopment of the property. Hardships

{002.00229710.2} 1
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SMITH ROBERTSON, LLP

related to the site detailed in the Variance Application and summarized below have significant negative impact
on the site. The variances will help provide much needed housing consistent with City goals for housing,
including affordable housing.

Critical water quality zone, easements, floodplain, enhanced 40’ building setback along the west
property line per agreement with Brentwood Neighborhood Association, and location of parkland recreational
trail and firelane constraints uniquely encumber the property and reduce the geometric footprint for the proposed
multifamily development. See Exhibit D “Property Constraints” and Exhibit E “Parkland Exhibit.” Multiple
easements exist along the southern and western property line. These numerous site constraints are not common
to other properties, and limit the ability for an alternative configuration of the proposed apartment building.

Finally, the Variance Requests are supported by the Brentwood Neighborhood Association Steering
Committee (See Exhibit F).

We look forward to providing additional detail to Board of Adjustment Commissioners at their October
11, 2021, meeting.

Regards,

) A —

David Hartman

{002.00229710.2) 2
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EXHBIT A
Variance Requests

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

1. LDC Section 25-2-1063 Compatibility Height requirements of Article 10, Compatibility Standards,
Division 2 — Development Standards, (C)(2) (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) to
increase the height limit from 3 stories and 40 feet (required/permitted) to 4 stories and 45 feet
(requested) in order to erect a 4 story apartment building. Request is applicable to east property line
only.

2. LDC Section 25-2-1063 Compatibility Height requirements of Article 10, Compatibility Standards,
Division 2 — Development Standards, (C)(3) (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) to
increase the allowed height of a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district, from 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in
excess of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive (required/permitted by LDC), to a
maximum 45 feet (requested) in order to erect a 4 story apartment building. Request is applicable to
the east property line only.

3. LDC Section 25-2-899(D)&(E)(Fences as Accessory Uses) to increase the fence height permitted from
an average of 6 feet or a maximum of 7 feet (required/permitted) to 8 feet average height (requested) on
the western property line only.

{002.00229710.2} A-1



E-5/23

EXHIBIT B

Zoning Ordinance No. 20210826-099

ORDINANCE NO. 20210826-099

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP FOR THE
FROPERTY LOCATED AT 5700 GROVER AVENUE AND 5612 ROOSEVELT
AVENUE IN THE BRENTWOOD/HIGHLAND COMBINED NEIGHBORHOOD
PLAN AREA FROM GENERAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES-MIXED USE-
CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (CS-MU-CO-NP)
COMBINING DISTRICT (TRACT 1) AND MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE
MEDIUM DENSITY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (MF-3-NP) COMBINING
DISTRICT (TRACT 2) TO MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE HIGHEST DENSITY -
CONDITIONAL OVERLAY-NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (MF-6-C0O-NP)
COMBINING DISTRICT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to
change the base district from general commercial services-mixed use-conditional overlay-
neighborhood plan (CS-MU-CO-NP) combining district (Tract 1) and multifamily
residence medium density-neighborhood plan (MF-3-NP) combining district (Tract 2) to
multifamily residence highest density-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan (MF-6-CO-
NP) combining district on the property described in Zoning Case No. C14-2021-0019, on
file at the Housing and Planning Department. as follows:

Tract 1;

3.807 acres of land (approximately 165,821 square feet), more or less, out of the
T.J. Chambers Survey, Abstract No. 7, in Travis County, Texas, being all ol a 3.81
acre tract conveyed to Family Sports, Inc., in an Assumption Deed recorded in
Volume 7964, Page 193, Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, said 3.807 acres
of land being more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A™
incorporated into this ordinance, and

Tract 2;
0.329 acre of land (approximately 14,320 square feet), more or less, out of the T.J.
Chambers Survey, Abstract No. 7, in Travis County, Texas, being all of that
property described as the westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 of
BROADACRES, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, recorded in Book 3, Page
|35, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, said 0.329 acre being more particularly
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit *B™ incorporated into this ordinance
(Tract | and Tract 2 are cumulatively referred to as the “Property™),

locally known as 5700 Grover Avenue and 5612 Roosevelt Avenue in the City of Austin,

Travis County, Texas, generally identified in the map attached as Exhibit “C™.
Page | of 3

{002.00229710.2} B-1
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PART 2. The Property within the boundaries of the conditional overlay combining district
established by this ordinance is subject to the following conditions:

(A} Development of the Property is limited to 300 dwelling units.

(B) A 6-foot high solid fence shall be provided and maintained along the west
property line,

(C) The following applies to Tract | of the Property:

1. The maximum height of a building or structure shall not exceed 45 feet and
4 stories.

2. A 40-foot wide building setback shall be established and maintained along
the west property line where the Property abuts a residential property.

(D) The following applies to Tract 2 of the Property:

I. The maximum height of a building or structure shall not exceed 35 feet and 3
stories.

2. Development of the Tract 1s limited to 20 dwelling units.

3. Development may not exceed an impervious coverage of 65%.

PART 3. Except as specifically restricted under this ordinance, the Property may be
developed and used in accordance with the regulations established for the multifamily
residence highest density (MF-6) base district and other applicable requirements of the
City Code.

PART 4. Except as specifically modified by this ordinance, the Property is subject to
Ordinance No. 040513-33A that established zoning for the Brentwood Neighborhood Plan.

Page2 ol 3
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PART 5. This ordinance takes effect on September 6, 2021.

PASSED AND APPROVED

e AR A

August 26 ; 2021

! Stefe Adler
Mayor

)

e I
APPROVED: ‘4/144-& ,Z J/HMu ATTEST: | \( (4 i '\ iy
Anné L. Morgan / by 3 _:‘r'Janne[le S. Goodall
City Attorney City Clerk

Page3ofl 3
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Difica: 511-441-1724
Fax. 512-3E0-0843

rral Professional Land Surveying, Inc.
Chap ‘ ‘ Surveying and Mapping 3500 MoCall Lane

Acatin, Texas TATA4

3.807 ACRES
T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT 7
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

A DESCRIPTION OF 3.807 ACRES OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 165,821 3Q. FT.) MORE OR
LESS, OUT OF THE T.J CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, BEING ALL OF A CALLED 3.81 ACRE TRACT, CONVEYED BY C.H. CARPENTER
AND WIFE REBA CARPENTER TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN ASSUMPTION DEED DATED
JANUARY 14, 1983, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7884, PAGE 183, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 3.807 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch rebar found in the westery right-of-way line of Grover Ave (a variable
width, dedicated public right-of-way) for the southeasterly cormer hereof, same being the
northeasterly corner of Lot 1 Block 16, Broadacres, a subdivision of recorded in Boak 3, Page
135 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas:

THENCE along the southwestery line of said 3.81 acre tract and the northeasterly line of said
Broadacres, North 62°30'01" West passing at a distance of 186.74 feet a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwest comer of said Lot 1, Block 16, same being the northeast terminus of Roosevelt
Avenue (50' R.O.W.), continuing for a total distance of 23676 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar with a
‘CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap sef for the northwest terminus of said Roosevell Avanue, same
being the northeast corner of the westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 of said Broadacres from
which a Yeinch rebar found for the southeast comer of said westerly 184 1 feet of Lot 10, Block
15 bears South 27°11'41" Wesl, a distance of 77.39 feet;

THENCE, North 62°24'54" West, with the common line of said westerly 18410 feet of Lot 10,
Block 15 and said called 3 81 acre tract, a distance of 184.60 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwesterdy corner of said westarly 184.10 feet of Lot 10, Block 15, same being the
northeasterly corner of Lot 1A, Resubdivision of Lot 1 and 2, Block 15, Broadacres, a subdivision
recorded in Volume 52, Page 27 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas from which a %-
inch rebar found for the southwesterly corner of said westerly 1841 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 bears
South 27°11'41” West, a distance of 77.39 feet;

THENCE Morth 62°42'358" West, with the common line of said called 3.81 acre tract and said Lot
1A, a distance of 50 33 feet to a Ye-inch rebar found for the southwesterly comer of said called
3,81 acre tract, same being the southeastery comer of Wilder Addition Section 1, a subdivision
of record in Book 5, Page 18 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE North 27°30'39" East, with the commeon line of said called 2,81 acre tract and sald Wilder
Addition Section 1, a distance of 352 .99 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe found for the northwestedy
corner of said calied 3.81 acre tract, same being the northeasterly corner of Lot 21 of said Wilder
Addition Section 1, also being the southwesterly corner of Lot 1 Resubdivision of Lot 1, Wilder
Addition Section 2 and Lats 13, 14, and 15 Wilder Section 1 a subdivision recorded in Document
MNumber 201800202 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas:

THENCE South 82°09'19" East, with the commaon line of said called 3.81 acre tract and said Lot
1, passing at a distance of 467.13 feet a 1/2-inch rebar with a "CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap

1B65-001-TR 1 docx Exhibit A
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Page 2 of 2

found for the southeasterly corner of said Lot 1 and continuing a total distance of 471.98 feet to a
" rebar with a "CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap set for the norheastery corner of said called
3.81 acre tract and being in the westerly right-of-way of said Grover Avenua, same being in a
paint of curvature for a curve to the left;

THEMCE with the common line of said called 3 81 acre tract and sald Grover Avenue, the
following two (2) courses and distances:

1. With said curve to the left, having a radius of 624.27 feet, a delta angle of 2°03'06°, an arc
length af 22 35 feet, and a chord which bears South 28°32'27° West, a distance of 22 35
feet to a ¥~ rebar found, and

2. South 27°29'21" West, a distance of 327,89 fest to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing
3.807 acres of land, more or less

Surveyed on the ground July 23, 2020. Bearing Basis: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983
(NADS3), Central Zone, based on GPS Solutions from The Mational Geodetic Survey (NGS) On-
Line Positioning User Sarvice (OPUS).

Attachments. 1665-001-TR 1

/“/4 7}(;(} 7-/4 262/

FPaul J. Flugel

Registered Professienal Land Suryveyor
State of Texas No. 5096

TBPLS Firm No. 10124500

i “ muu-n

\

-.*Eaﬁl""'"-l

SRS

1665-001-TR 1.docx
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f/_ SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A DESCRIPTION OF 3.807 ACRES OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 165,821 N
S0, FT.) MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE T.. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT MO. 7, IN TRAVIS
COUNTY, , BEING ALL OF A CALLFD 3.81 ACRE TRACT COMVEYED BY C.H. CARPENTER AND
WIFE REBA CARPENTER TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN ASSUMPTION DEED DATED JANUARY 14, 1883,
RECORDED IN VOLUME 7964, PAGE 193, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

LEGEND
@ 1727 REBAR FOUND
@M 1 /2% REBAR WITH "CHAPARRAL® CAP FOUND
® 1727 IRON PIPE FOUND

{ ) RECORD INFORMATION

_ CURVE TABLE =
CURVE| RADIUS | DELTA ARC BEARING | CHORD
C1 | B24.07 | 20808 | 2235 | Somaz2y 22.35 |

LINE TASLE
LIME BEARING
L1 S27 1141 W 77.39"
12 | SPFSB 50 W |
L3 | NBZ 42 38W
BEARING BASIS: THE TEh.h:;S COORDINATE
£ SURVEY: SYSTEM OF 1983 (MADB3), CENTRAL TONE,
,‘:’ﬂﬁ EATE:“WH‘,’:ZQ?’E““ BASED OM GPS SOLUTIONS FROM THE
DRAWING NO.: 1685-001=TR 1 WATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY (NGS) OM-LINE
PROJECT NO.: 18B5—007 POSTIONING USER SERVICE (0PUS)

T.HP.ELS. FIRM NO. 10124500

DRAWN BY: RGH d ATTACHMENTS: METES AMD BOUNDS
\ _SHEET 1 0F 2 G% DESCRIPTION 1665-001—TR 1 Y,
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I,k‘hSHI-'_’-'I' 2 OF 2

LOT 1
RESUBDMISION OF LOT
1, WILDER ADDIION
SECTION 2, AND LOTS
13, 14, AND 15, WILDER
LOT 20 ADDITION SECTION 1
{20180020%)
g"‘ =62'09'19 E__47 iIEE‘
46713
LOT 21 -
4.85'
LOT 22
WILDER ADDITION _
SECTION 1 -om I
BOOK 5, PAGE 19 O 5 o
or 3 8 (165,821 SO. FT.) 5
o5 ]
LOT 24w FAMILY SPORTS INC.
£ (3.81 ACRES) =
—_— (VOL. 7964, PG. 193) e
E, ™~
LOT 25 o
v FAMILY SPORTS INC. iy
—y (VOL. 12611, PG. 1D08) o
LITE OF JISTH FAMILY SPORTS INC. “
{vOL. B84, PC. 307) WEST 184.1 FEET OF
LOT 10, BLOCK 15
BROADACRES
(VOL, 3, PG, 135)
. | S003e 186.24'
LOT 1A NB62°24'54"W | 184.60 NGZ'30'01™W 236.76
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 & NORTH
LOTS 1 & 2, Block 9 ] 22.6 FEET OF LOT
15, : 2, BLOCK 16
BROADACRES = BROADHWCRES
{voL sz, PG. 27) + » "‘; {voL, 3, FG. 135)
'.n_ )
LOT 2A WEST 184.1 FEET b
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 11, BLOCK 15 :
LOoTS 1 & 2, BROADACRES 2
BLOCK 13, {voL 3, PG. 135) =
BROADACRES 2
(VoL 52, PG. 27)

(R.0.W. VARIES)

GROVER AVE.

P.0.B.
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Frix: 512-388-0043

X arra Professional Land Surveying, Inc.
ChﬂE AST| T surveying andMapping e,

l OMer: 512-443-1724

0.329 ACRE
T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT 7
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

A DESCRIPTION OF 0.329 ACRE OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 14,320 SQ. FT.) MORE OR
LESS, OUT OF THE T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE WESTERLY 184.1 FEET OF
LOT 10, BLOCK 15, OF BROADACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CONVEYED TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED DATED JANUARY
26, 1896, RECORDED IN VOLUME 12611, PAGE 1008, OF THE REAL FROPERTY RECORDS
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS: SAID 0.329 ACRE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCING at a 1/2-inch rebar found in the westery right-cf-way line of Grover Ave (a
variable width, dedicated public right-of-way) for the southeasterly comer hereof, same being the
northeasterly comer of Lot 1 Block 16, Broadacres, a subdivision of recorded in Book 3, Page
135 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, also being the southeasterly corner of that
certain 3.81 acre tract of land conveyed by Assumption Deed to Family Sports Inc. recorded in
Volume 7964, Page 193 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE along the southwesterly line of sald 3.81 acre tract and the northeasterly line of said
Broadacres, North 62°30'01" West passing at a distance of 188 74 feet a 1/2-inch rebar found for
the northwest comer of said Lot 1, Block 16, same being the northeast terminus of Roosevelt
Avenue (50' R.O.W.), continuing for a total distance of 236.76 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar with a
"CHAPARRAL BOUNDARY" cap set for the northwest terminus of said Roosevelt Avenue, sama
being the northeast cormer of the said westerly 184.1 feet of Lot 10, Block 15;

THENCE South 27°11°41” West, with the common line of said Roosevelt Avenue and said
westerly 184.1 fest of Lot 10, a distance of 77,38 feet to a ¥-inch rebar found for the southeasterly
corner of said west 184.10 feet, same being the northeasterly cormer of the westerly 184.10 feat
of Lot 11, Block 15 of said Broadacres;

THENCE, Morth 62°34°'08" Weast, with the common line of sald westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 10,
Block 15 and said westerly 184,10 fael of Lot 11, Block 15, a distance of 184.30 feet to a 1/2-inch
rebar found for the southwesterly comer of said westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 10, Block 15, same
being the northwesterly corner of said 184 .10 feet of Lot 11, Block 15, also being in the easterly
line of Lot 1A, Resubdivision of Lot 1 and 2, Block 15, Broadacres, a subdivision recorded in
Volume 52, Page 27 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE Morth 26°58'60" East, with the common line of said westerly 184.10 feat of Lot 10, Block
15 and said Lot 1A, a distance of 77.89 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found for the northwesterly comer
of said westerly 184.10 feet of Lot 10, Block 15 and the norheasterly corner of sald Lot 14, also

being in the southwasterly line of said 3.81 acre tract from which a 1/2-inch rebar found for the
southwesterly corner of said 3.81 acre tract bears North 62°42'39" West, a distance of 50.33 feet,

Exhibit B

1685-001-TR 2 dogx

{002.00229710.2} B-8



E-5/31

Page 2 of 2

THENCE South 62°24'54" East, with the common line of said westerly 18410 feet of Lot 10, Block
15 and said 2.81 acre tract, a distance of 184 60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing
0.329 acre of land, maors or less.

Surveyed on the ground July 23, 2020, Bearing Basis: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983
(NADS3), Central Zone, based on GPS Solutions from The Mational Geoadetic Suneey (NGS) On-
Line Positiening User Service (OPUS),

Attachments: 16865-001-TR 2

Rt Qs 222

Faul J. Flugsi

Registered Professional Land Surveyor
State of Texas No. 5096

TBPLS Firm No. 10124500

1585-001-TR 2 docx
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("_SKEI'CH TO ACCOMPANY A DESCRIPTION OF 0.329 ACRE OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 14,320 SO. FT.) MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE _\'I

T.J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE WESTERLY

184.1 FEET OF LOT 10, BLOCK 15, OF BROADACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135,

OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS CONVEYED TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED DATED JANUARY
26, 1996, RECORDED IN VOLUME 12611, PAGE 1008, OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

LEGEND
& /2" REBAR FOUND

0  1/2° REBAR WITH TCHAPARRAL" CAP SET
{ ) RECORD INFORMATION

LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
LY | ser11daa™wW | 7739
5] N26'58'50"E | 77.80'
L3 | N6Z'42"39™W | 50.33

HEARING BASIS: THE TEXAS COORDIMATE
DATE OF SURVEY: 07/23/2020 SYSTEM OF 1983 (MADB3), CENTRAL ZOME,
PLOT DATE: 07/14,/2021 BASED ON GPS SOLUTIONS FROM THE
mﬁgg mg.g }ggg:gg:—ﬂi 2 NATIOMAL GEDDETIC SURVEY (NGS) OM-LINE
TBP.ELS. FIRM NO. 10124500 POSTTLINING: LIRER SERVIEE AGPUS)

DRAWN &Y: RGH
ATTACHMENTS: METES AND BOUNDS
\  SHELT 1 OF 2 DESCRIPTION |865—001—TR 2 _,)

B-10
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FAMILY SPORTS NG,
(3.8) ACRES)
(VOL. 7964, PG. 193)

(vOL. 52, PG, 27)

l"& SHEET 2 OF 2

P.0.B.
® -— 552’24'§¢'E 184.60° i 186.74"
L4 é NE2°30°01"W 236.76"
0.329 ACRES SRR
(14,320 50. FT.)
LaT 14 FAMILY SPORTS INC.
RESUEDINISION OF (vOL. 12511, PG. 1008)
LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK N LOT 1 & NORTH
S, FAMILY SPORTS INC. 22.6 FEET OF LOT
BROADACRES WEST 184.1 FEET OF LOT 10, BLOCK 18 2, BLOCK 18
(VoL 52, PG, 27) BROADACRES BROADACRES
(VOL 3, PE. 138) (VoL 3, PG. 135}
® i . . d
NE2°34'08°W 184.30 u
2z
LOT 2 ]
RESUBOWVISION OF WEST 184.1 FEET g‘x
LOTS 1 & 2, LOT 11, BLOCK 15 o
BLOCK 15, BROADACRES g&.
BROADACRES (VoL 3, PG. 135) 5

GROVER AVE.
{F.OW. VARIES)

B-11
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ZONING CASE# C14-2021-0019

Exhibit C

This product has been produced by the Housing and Pianning COepartment lor e sole puipens of

geograpkis refamace: Mo semenly i mada by the Ciy of Austn reganding speciic accuracy ar
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EXHIBIT C

Preliminary Concept Plan
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EXHIBIT D

Property Constraints
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EXHIBIT E

Parkland Exhibit
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EXHIBIT F

BNA Letter of Support

'“ -" h||""l liH' H hmfll—l"%ﬂ

A 11117 Gl T o e L Ay

Bl'entw OOd Nelghborhood Association

Serving Our Neighborhood from 43th St. to Justin Lane and North Lamar to Burnet Road

September 23, 2021
Re: Board of Adjustment Case C15-2021-0096, 5700 Ave. and 5612 Roosevelt Ave.

The Brentwood Neighborhood Association Steering Committee supports the following specific
variance requests set forth in the above-reference Board of Adjustment Case application pertaining
to the redevelopment at 5700 Ave. and 5612 Roosevelt Ave.:

1. The compatibility sethack along the eastern property line adjacent to Grover Avenue, which
1s across the street from the MeCallum High School (zoned SF-3, which is triggering setback).
No waivers for the western property line adjacent to Woodrow Avenue are requested by the
applicant or supported.

We support the height variance increase to 45° because of unique property constraints.

[

3. We support the variance to build higher fencing along the western property line adjacent to
the single-family housing on Woodrow Avenue.

(mpuoblo A

Kristine Poland
President. Brentwood Neighborhood Association

{002.00229710.2} F-1
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AN ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY OF 4.135 ACRES OF LAND (APPROXIMATELY 180,142 SQ. FT.) MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE T.J.

CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF A 3.81 ACRE TRACT, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF
LEGEND
LOT 10 OF THE SUSAN E. HANCOCK SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN VOLUME 2, PAGE 143 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF o 172" REaAR FoUND (0% 45 NOTED) s unuy
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO INCLUDING THE NORTH 0.019 ACRE PORTION OF BLOCKS 15 AND 16 OF BROADACRES, A oS 1/2° REBAR WITH "CHAPARRAL® CAP FOUND .
SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, O 1/2" RESAR WIH CHAPARRAL® CAP SET clemout
AND BEING ALL THAT SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY C.H. CARPENTER AND WIFE REBA CARPENTER TO FAMILY SPORTS, INC. IN ©  1/2 IRON PIFE FOUND WASTEWATER. NANHOLE
ASSUMPTION DEED DATED JANUARY 14, 1983, RECORDED IN VOLUME 7964, PAGE 193, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, ®  sou Founo STORMSEWER. MANHOLE
TEXAS; ALSO INCLUDED IN SAID 4.135 ACRE TRACT IS ALL THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE WESTERLY 184.1 FEET OF LOT 10, @ CONTROL POINT/BENCHMARK LOCATION HANDICAP PARKING SPACE
BLOCK 15, OF BROADACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 135, OF THE PLAT RECORDS @ WATER METER son
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Ramirez, Elaine

From: Jhadira Sauceda

Sent: Sunday, October 10, 2021 8:14 PM
To: Ramirez, Elaine

Cc: Aaron Sauceda

Subject: Case Number: C15-2021-0096
Attachments: Scanned Documents.pdf

k%

*** External Email - Exercise Caution

Elaine Ramirez,

This email pertains to the Notice of Public Hearing Land Development Code Variance for Case Number: C15-
2021-0096. Scheduled hearing to be conducted by the Board of Adjustment on Monday, October 11, 2021,
beginning at 5:30 PM.

I have attached our written comments regarding our objection to these variance requests as they would directly
impact our property value and privacy for our 8-year old daughter.

We are willing to be in favor of the variance request for the 8ft fence as it would provide privacy from
tenants in the erected apartment building but object to the development of a four (4) story building.

Thank you,

Jhadira Sauceda

714-471-7463

5705 Woodrow Ave, Austin, TX 78756

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution
when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please
forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) ar¢ €Xpected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a

board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

«  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible

department no later than 10 days afier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development

process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices.
Www.austintexas.gov/devservices

Written comments muSl\ be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before 9 a.m. the day of th? public hearing to be added to the Late Back-up and
viewed by the Board the night of the meeting. Your comments should include
the name of the board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the
public hearing; the Case T\_Jumher; and the contact person listed on the notice.
All comments received Will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-202]-0096
Contact: Elaine Ramirez; elaine.ramirez@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment; October 11", 2021

Jhadira Sauceda

Your Name (please print)

Your address(es) affected by this application
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Comments:  H— wowld rmypa ct owv Pn- vacy
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I object
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If you will be using this form to comment, please return it via e-mail
to:
Elaine Ramirez

Scan & Email to: ¢laine.ramirez@austintexas.gov
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Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before 9 a.m. the day of the public hearing to be added to the Late Back-up and
viewed by the Board the night of the meeting. Your comments should include
the name of the board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the
public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.
All comments received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2021-0096

Contact: Elaine Ramirez; elaine.ramirez@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment; October 11", 2021

Dani)  Blomdahl

. Zf'1 am in favor
Your Name (please print) (J I object

5600 Grover Ave

Your addresg (es) affectgd by phis Application
W /o /ﬁ [t/10/2.01|
w/ = + 7 4

Signature
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If you will be using this form to comment, please retyrn it via e-mail

to: A6 Houston. Thank t/av&”‘

Elaine Ramirez
Scan & Email to: elaine.ramirez@austintexas.gov

Date






